Completion shall take place after Sound Winner notifies CIMC Tank Equipment in

writing upon fulfillment of all the conditions set out in the Agreement (or Sound Winner

waives one or more conditions set out in the Agreement, except for those mandatory

requirements of laws and regulations and mandatory governmental approvals), the equity

transferring registration having been completed and NCLS having obtained a newly

issued business license. Sound Winner can waive conditions numbered 2, 7, 8 and 9 above.

If the conditions precedent cannot be satisfied within 180 days from the execution

date of the Agreement and such failure is caused by CIMC Tank Equipment, the

Agreement shall not be performed (unless Sound Winner agrees in writing to change the

relevant provision).

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure

of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after Completion and

issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming no further change to the share capital of the

Company prior to Completion and issue of the Consideration Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after Completion and
issue of the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

CIMC group 1,322,335,645 69.77% 1,322,335,645 68.34%

Consideration Shares – – 39,740,566 2.05%

Subtotal 1,322,335,645 69.77% 1,362,076,211 70.39%

Mr. Zhao Qingsheng (Director) 214,000 0.01% 214,000 0.01%

Independent Shareholders 572,785,877 30.22% 572,785,877 29.60%

1,895,335,522 100.00% 1,935,076,088 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

3. INFORMATION ON NCLS

NCLS is a company established in the PRC on 20 December 2007 with limited

liability. The registered share capital of NCLS is USD47,700,000. NCLS is principally

engaged in the research, development, design, production and sale of tanks and relevant

parts; undertake contractor projects in relation to tanks; provision of product parts, repair

and maintenance services for tank projects; and provision of training and consultancy

services in relation to tank projects.

Based on the audited accounts of NCLS, which were prepared in accordance with

[…]

April 54,528,884 2.9% 9.54%

May 54,736,395 2.9% 9.57%

June 33,216,271 1.8% 5.80%

From 1 July to the

Latest Practicable

Date 46,430,385 2.5% 8.11%

Note: Sourced from Bloomberg and the Company

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 32 –

As shown in the above table, the trading volumes were within the range

of approximately 1.4% and 19.5% of the total issued Shares, and between

approximately 5.12% and 52.15% of the issued Shares constituting the public

float of the Company. On this basis, we consider the trading of the Shares has

been relatively liquid during the Review Period, which facilitates the

establishment of a fair market price of the Shares.

6. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after Completion and issue of the

Consideration Shares (assuming no further Shares are issued between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and issue of

the Consideration
Shares

No. of
Shares

Approx.
%

No. of
Shares

Approx.
%

CIMC group and

connected persons with

a material interest in

the Acquisition 1,322,549,645 69.8% 1,362,290,211 70.4%

Independent

Shareholders 572,785,877 30.2% 572,785,877 29.6%

1,895,335,522 100.0% 1,935,076,088 100.0%

Assuming there is no further issue of Shares between the Latest Practicable

Date and the date of issue of the Consideration Shares, Independent Shareholders’

holdings would be diluted by approximately 0.6% upon Completion, from

approximately 30.2% to approximately 29.6%. Following the Completion, the Group

would be able to secure interests in NCLS and thereby its production facilities in

China. Given the benefits of the Acquisition, the slight dilution of approximately

0.6% is considered acceptable.

7. Financial effects on the Group

(i) Earnings and net asset value

Following the Acquisition, NCLS will become a wholly-owned